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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Complainant
:
Mr E E Pohl

Scheme
:
Standard Chartered Pension Fund

Respondent
:
The trustees of the Scheme (the Trustees)

THE COMPLAINT (dated 4 March 2001)

1. Mr Pohl alleges maladministration on the part of the Trustees, in that 

1.1. an actuarial reduction was applied to his early retirement pension, contrary to the provisions of the booklet given to him when he joined the Scheme in April 1977; and

1.2. he received no benefit statements in 1997 and 1998, and the statement he received for 1999 quoted a lower projected pension based on a higher salary.

Mr Pohl claims that he suffered injustice as a consequence of the above alleged maladministration.

RELEVANT DOCUMENTS AND PROVISIONS

Scheme rules and booklet

2. The section dealing with early retirement in the booklet given to Mr Pohl at the time he joined the Scheme provides 

“If with our consent you retire on or after your 50th birthday, or at any time on account of incapacity you will be entitled to the benefits already secured for you under the insurances effected under the Fund in the form of an immediate pension.”

3. The early retirement provisions of the rules of the Hodge Group Limited (1972) Pension and Life Assurance Scheme (the Hodge Scheme) are contained in rule 10 which states

“If a member in respect of whom an insurance effected under rule 3(1)(a) or (b) is in force ceases to be in service on account of incapacity or on after his 50th birthday the Trustee may at his request and with the consent of the Principal Employer determine that rules 7 and 8(1) … shall apply as if the member had ceased to be in service to normal retirement date, the amount of any pension being reduced to such as the Trustee … determines …”

4. The early retirement provisions of the rules of the Scheme are contained in rule D2(C)(i) which states

“… the Active Member’s pension shall be equal to the aggregate of-

(a) his Accrued Pension, and

(b) the amount by which the Trustees estimate that his Accrued Pension would be increased …

reduced on a basis certified as reasonable by the Actuary …”

Disclosure requirements

5. The Occupational Pension Schemes (Disclosure of Information) Regulations 1996 provide that under a final salary scheme members must be provided with a benefit statement on request, no more than once a year, and within two months of request.   

MATERIAL FACTS

6. Mr Pohl was an employee of Chartered Trust plc and joined the Hodge Scheme in April 1977.  The Hodge Scheme later changed its name to the Chartered Trust Pension Scheme (CTP Scheme), and with effect from 28 February 1997 merged with the Scheme.  Like the Hodge Scheme, the Scheme is a final salary scheme.  Mr Pohl was made redundant by Chartered Trust plc on 2 May 2000 and started to receive an early retirement pension from the Scheme.   

7. About the complaint concerning the application of an early retirement reduction, Mr Pohl says: 

7.1. the booklet he was provided with when he joined the Scheme in April 1977 did not state that there would be an actuarial reduction in the event of early retirement; 

7.2. he had corresponded with the Scheme on the matter, and claims that he was informed that just because the booklet did not state that there would be a reduction it did not mean that there would be none; 

7.3. he had also been told that as a general rule a member’s benefits under an occupational scheme are governed by the trust deed and rules of the Scheme at the time the member leaves service; and

7.4. the original intentions of the Hodge Scheme had changed following the merger with the Scheme and he contends that whilst a scheme may change following a company’s merger, this should not be to the detriment of its members.

8. The Trustees responded that:

8.1. rule 10 of the Hodge Scheme provided that on early retirement a reduction would be applied to a pension; 

8.2. the booklet Mr Pohl was given in 1977 was consistent with the rules of the Hodge Scheme, in that in the Hodge Scheme the benefits were secured under a deferred annuity contract under which the assets applying to a particular member would secure the accrued pension only at normal retirement age (NRA), and therefore would be reduced if paid earlier;

8.3. for CTP Scheme members, such as Mr Pohl, benefits would be calculated by reference to the CTP Scheme rules in respect of pensionable service accrued before 1 April 1997, and by reference to the rules of the Scheme for pensionable service after that date; and

8.4. both the rules of the Hodge Scheme and the rules of the Scheme provide for a reduction to be applied to the pension in the event of early retirement.

9. With regard to the part of the complaint about the benefit statements, Mr Pohl states: 

9.1. he had been receiving statements since 1981 which showed the projected pension at his NRA of 65; 

9.2. he continued to receive statements up to and including 1996, but received no statements in 1997 and 1998; 

9.3. he received a statement in 1999, but this showed a lower projected pension even though it was based on a higher salary; and 

9.4. he was informed that the reason for this was because his NRA had changed to 60, even though all the statements he has received show a NRA of 65.

10. The Trustees submitted that:

10.1. statements were not issued to members generally in 1997 because of last minute changes in plan;

10.2. statements were not issued in 1998 because of staff changes and a heavy workload involved in introducing a new pension scheme;

10.3. in both 1997 and 1998, information was supplied to individual members on request; and

10.4. the 1999 statement showed a pension payable from NRA based on service projected to age 60 instead of 65 and this was an error in respect of those members with a NRA of 65, but who were entitled to retire from age 60 without a reduction, such as Mr Pohl.

11. In 2000 Mr Pohl took his complaint to the pensions advisory service (OPAS).  In response to enquiries made by OPAS the Trustees wrote to the former sending copies of the correspondence they had had with Mr Pohl when his complaint was considered under the Scheme’s internal dispute resolution procedure, and the relevant documents.  Copies of the relevant documents included extracts from the member’s booklets for both the Hodge Scheme dated 1979 and the Scheme dated April 1997, both of which clearly state that a reduction would be applied to the pension on early retirement.  A copy of the Trustees’ letter was passed on by OPAS to Mr Pohl, but he did not comment whether or not he had previously received copies of the 1979 booklet for the Hodge Scheme or the 1997 booklet for the Scheme.    

CONCLUSIONS

12. Dealing with the part of the complaint about the reduction applied to Mr Pohl’s early retirement, the booklet he was given in 1977 states that on early retirement, on or after age 50, he would be entitled to the benefits secured by the insurances effected in the form of an immediate pension.  The Trustees have explained that the Hodge Scheme operated under an insured contract, a deferred annuity policy, securing the accrued pension at the member’s NRA which would reduce if taken early.  I cannot disagree with this explanation.  Indeed, given that the benefits under the Hodge Scheme were secured by an insured contract at the time the 1977 booklet was issued, the paragraph about early retirement makes sense.  When the Hodge Scheme later merged with the Scheme, the benefits ceased to be secured under an insured contract and early retirement benefits were then explicitly described as being subject to a reduction.  I can appreciate that Mr Pohl, as a layman in this matter, may not have clearly understood from the booklet that a reduction would apply on early retirement.  However, in my view, the lack of clarity of the booklet did not cause any injustice to Mr Pohl as the correct position was explained to him as soon as he queried the matter.

13. The evidence shows that revised member’s booklets were issued in 1979 and 1997, when Mr Pohl was a member of first the Hodge Scheme and then the Scheme (see paragraph 11).  Mr Pohl has not said that he did not receive copies of these booklets at the time.  Unfortunately the booklet which he remembers receiving and has produced to me is now somewhat out of date.   

14. It is clear from the rules of both the Hodge Scheme and the Scheme that a reduction is applied when a member retires early.  Therefore, there was no change in the provisions in this respect when the two schemes were merged in 1997.  I am satisfied that Mr Pohl is receiving the early retirement pension he is entitled to under the rules of the Scheme.

15. Mr Pohl has not argued that he retired early in reliance on any figures that may have been quoted to him.  It is clear from the evidence that his early retirement was as a result of being made redundant by Chartered Trust plc.

16. For the reasons given in paragraphs 12 to 15 above, I do not uphold this part of the complaint against the Trustees.

17. With regard to the second part of the complaint, the Trustees have admitted that benefit statements were not issued for 1997 and 1998, but stated that during these periods members were provided with information on request.  There is no evidence to show that Mr Pohl had requested any information on his benefits in 1997 or 1998.  The Disclosure Regulations clearly confirm that the Trustees are only required to provide such information on request.

18. Mr Pohl stated that the benefit statement he received for 1999 showed a lower projected pension even though his salary had increased.  The Trustees have admitted that this was an error because the projected pension was based on service projected to age 60 instead of 65.  Provision of incorrect information is maladministration.  However, there is nothing to show that Mr Pohl’s early retirement had any bearing on the information contained in the 1999 benefit statement.  I therefore find that he has suffered no injustice as a consequence of this maladministration.

19. For the reasons given in paragraphs 17 and 18 above, I do not uphold the second part of the complaint against the Trustees.

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

10 December 2001
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